CHAPTER CXXVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE FURTHER COM-PLETION OF THE STATE PRISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Completion of state prison, a40,000.

Section 1. That the sum of forty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated, to be expended in the further completion of the state prison, the same to be drawn on warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the clerk of the board of inspectors of the state prison, and that on the presentation of such warrants to the state auditor, it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts, and such money shall be expended under the direction of the board of inspectors of the state prison. Provided, That no part of the money hereby appropriated shall be used to pay for real property the state does not own, but shall be used exclusively for sewerage and a wall to be built around the property the state now owns.

Act takes effect.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXVII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE MINNESOTA HOSPITAL FOR INSANE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one hundred thousand For completion of dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereinsane, \$100,000. by appropriated to be expended in the completion of the
Minnesota hospital for insane, or so much thereof as is

now in process of erection, the same to be paid on warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the secretary of the board of trustees of that institution, and that on the presentation of such warrants on the state auditor it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts, such money to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of the Minnesota hospital for the insane.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from Act takes effect.

and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXXVIII.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR ERECTING AND COM-PLETING BUILDINGS FOR THE MINNESOTA INSTITUTE FOR THE DEAF AND DUMB, AND THE BLIND.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of forty thousand dollars, or For buildings to so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriate and blind and blind and blind. ated to be expended in the erection and completion of \$40,000. buildings for the Minnesota institute for the deaf and dumb, and the blind, the same to be paid upon warrants drawn by the president and countersigned by the secretary of the board of directors of that institution, and that on presentation of such warrants to the state auditor it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the state treasurer for like amounts, such money to be expended under the direction of the board of directors of the Minnesota institute for the deaf, dumb and blind aforesaid.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.